Town of Plover, Marathon County, Wisconsin Special Town Meeting of Electors to Approve 2023 Tax Levy (to be Paid in 2024) 180771 County Road Z, Birnamwood, WI 54414

Tuesday, October 10, 2023, Immediately Following the 6:00 p.m. Town Board Meeting

Minutes

1. Call to Order by Chairman, Tony Kautza

Chairman Kautza called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

2. All Present Roll Call

Clerk Valerie Parker noted the following 5 Town Electors were present in-person:

Valerie Parker, 230801 County Road Y Tony Kautza, 184726 Village Road Peter Marien, 184949 County Road Z Scott McRae, 183527 Old Lake Road Connie Sippl, 236281 North Pole Road

3. Minutes from November

November 15, 2022, Special Town Meeting of Electors

Motion by Marien, second by Sippl, to approve the minutes of the November 15, 2022, Special Meeting of Electors.

4. Presentation of Budget

It was pointed out that the proposed budget was discussed during the budget hearing.

5. Adoption of Resolution No. 10.01-2023 to Approve the 2023 Town Tax Levy to be Paid in 2024, Pursuant to Sec. 60.10(1)(a)

Motion by Marien, second by Sippl, to adopt Resolution No. 10.01-2023 to Approve the 2023 Town Tax Levy to be Paid in 2024, Pursuant to Sec. 60.10(1)(a)

Roll Call Vote: Ayes = 5 Nay = 0 Not Voting = 0

6. Remarks from Public

None.

7. Future Items

- Town Board Meeting for Adoption of 2024 Budget October 10, 2023, Following Electors Meeting
- Town Board Meeting November 14, 2023, 6:00 p.m.
- Town Board Meeting December 12, 2023, 6:00 p.m.

8. Adjourn

Motion by Kautza, second by Marien, to adjourn at 6:33 p.m.

Respectfully,

Valerie Parker
Town of Plover Clerk
230801 County Road Y
Birnamwood (Town of Plover), WI 54414
(715) 581-4603
vparkerplover@gmail.com
www.townofplover.us

RESOLUTION FOR ELECTORS TO ADOPT THE TOTAL TOWN TAX LEVY AT SPECIAL TOWN MEETING OF TOWN ELECTORS

Town of Plover, Marathon County Resolution No. 10.01-2023

Whereas, Wis. Stat. § 60.10(1)(a) authorizes the Town Electors of a Town to adopt the Town Tax Levy at a Town Meeting of the Electors;

Whereas, a Special Town Meeting of the Town Electors has been called and properly noticed to approve the 2023 Total Town Tax Levy (to be collected in 2024), pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 60.10(1)(a);

THEREFORE, the Special Town Meeting of the Town of Plover, Marathon County, Wisconsin, by a majority vote of the eligible electors duly assembled and voting on this 10th day of October, 2023, hereby resolves and orders as follows:

- 1. The Town Electors of the Town of Plover, Marathon County, Wisconsin, adopt the Total Town Tax Levy for 2023 (to be collected in 2024) in the amount of \$250,289.00.
- 2. The Town Clerk shall properly post or publish this resolution as required by law under Wis. Stat. § 60.80(1)(a) within 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this 10th day of October, 2023, at a Special Town Meeting of the Town Electors.

Number of Town Electors Voting "Aye" 5

Number of Town Electors Voting "Nay"

Number "Abstaining" or "Not Voting"

Signature of Town Meeting Chair: _

Attested by Town Clerk: